Ordinance 2023-28

SHORT TITLE:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PROVO CITY CODE TO ADD OFFICIAL CITY MAPS. (23-053)

I PASSAGE BY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

ROLL CALL

DISTRICT	NAME		FOR	AGAINST	OTHER
CW 1	KATRICE MACKAY		✓		
CW 2	DAVID SHIPLEY		✓		
CD 1	BILL FILLMORE				Excused
CD 2	GEORGE HANDLEY		✓		
CD 3	SHANNON ELLSWORTH		✓		
CD 4	TRAVIS HOBAN		✓		
CD 5	RACHEL WHIPPLE		✓		
		TOTALS	6	0	

This ordinance was passed by the Municipal Council of Provo City, on the 18th day of July 2023, on a roll call vote as described above. Signed this <u>17th Day of August, 2023</u>

Chair

II APPROVAL BY MAYOR

This ordinance is approved by me this 23 August 2023

Mayor

Ordinance 2023-28

III

CITY RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE AND ATTEST

This ordinance was signed and recorded in the office of the Provo City Recorder on the 24th day of August 2023 and was published on the Utah Public Notice Website on the 19th day of July 2023. I hereby certify and attest that the foregoing constitutes a true and accurate record of proceedings with respect to Ordinance Number 2023-28.



City Recorder

1		ORDINANCE 2023-28			
2		ORDINANCE AMENDING PROVO CITY CODE TO ADD OFFICIAL			
4	CITY	MAPS. (23-053)			
5 6	WHE	REAS, it is proposed that the certain maps be designated as official city maps and			
7	links provided in the code; and				
8					
9	WHEREAS, on July 18, 2023, the Municipal Council met to ascertain the facts regarding this matter and receive public comment, which facts and comments are found in the public				
10 11		Council's consideration; and			
12		Community Constants and			
13	WHE	REAS, after considering the facts and comments presented to the Municipal			
14	Council, the Council finds (i) Provo City Code should be amended as described herein and (ii)				
15		d amendment reasonably furthers the health, safety and general welfare of the			
16	citizens of Pr	ovo City			
17 18	NOW	, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Municipal Council of Provo City, Utah, as			
19	follows:	, THEREFORE, be it ordanica by the Mannelpar Council of Frovo City, Ctail, as			
20	201102.				
21	PART I:				
22					
23	Provo City Code Section 1.08 is hereby enacted as set forth in Exhibit A.				
24	DADT II.				
2526	PART II:				
27	\mathbf{A} .	If a provision of this ordinance conflicts with a provision of a previously adopted			
28		ordinance, this ordinance shall prevail.			
29		•			
30	В.	This ordinance and its various sections, clauses and paragraphs are hereby			
31		declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, clause or phrase is adjudged to be			
32		unconstitutional or invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall not be affected thereby.			
33 34		mereby.			
35	C.	The Municipal Council hereby directs that the official copy of the Provo City			
36		Code be updated to reflect the provisions enacted by this ordinance.			
37					
38	D.	This ordinance shall take effect immediately after it has been posted or published			
39		in accordance with Utah Code 10-3-711, presented to the Mayor in accordance			
40		with Utah Code 10-3b-204, and recorded in accordance with Utah Code 10-3-713.			
41 42	END OF OR	DINANCE			
44	THE OF OR	DIMINE.			

Exhibit A

1.08.010 Official City Maps

The official maps of Provo City are the General Plan, Zoning, Neighborhood District, Annexation, and Fireworks Discharge Restricted Area maps. This chapter provides a digital link to each of these official maps. These digital official maps will be updated and modified as needed to match the most current legislation. However, Provo City does not guarantee their accuracy and assumes no liability for inaccuracies. If an official map contains an error or otherwise conflicts with the most current legislation, it is the legislation that will control. Please seek verification of map details from City staff.

1.08.020 General Plan Map

The General Plan

map (https://www.provo.org/home/showpublisheddocument/2238/638211142646470000) illustrates the comprehensive, long-range general plan of Provo City.

1.08.030 Zoning Map

The Zoning map (https://www.provo.org/home/showpublisheddocument/8772/638179199235230000) illustrates the zone boundaries within Provo City and provides a description of the different zone types.

1.08.040 Neighborhood District Map

The Neighborhood District

map (https://www.provo.org/home/showpublisheddocument/21767/638126571319530000) illustrates the neighborhood districts and boundaries throughout Provo City.

1.08.050 Annexation Map

The Annexation

map (https://www.provo.org/home/showpublisheddocument/21348/638131096401430000) illustrates the annexation policy throughout Provo City.

1.08.060 Fireworks Discharge Restricted Area Map

The Fireworks Discharge Restricted Area map

(https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/a79e5999135a46438c45d8bb2d3d504d) illustrates areas where fireworks are prohibited.